Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Executive Committee of
the Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky, Thursday, Octo-
ber 19, 1939,

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Uniw
versity of Kentucky met in President McVey's office at the University
Thursday, October 19, 1939, at 10:30 a.m, The members of the Com-
mittee present were Judge Richard C., Stoll, Chairman; James Park,

H., S, Cleveland, and Lee Kirkpatrick, President Frank L. McVey
and D, H, Peak, Secretary of the Board, were present,

l, Approval of Minutes,

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee of August
1, 1839, were approved as published,

2, Financial Report.

The Business Agent filed financial report for months of July,
August and September, 1939, These reports were delayed because
they could not be completed until the business of the previous year
had been closed, The reports were examined, and being cumulative,
the report of September, 1239, was ordered recorded in the minutes,

Statement of Income and Expendltures
Month cf September 1839

Fiscal
Previously Current Year
Reported Month to Date
General Fund Income
Federal Appro,-Morrill-Nelson 6,253, 33 6,253,33
Vocational Education Board 3,367 ,40 2,904,98 6,272,38
Federal Appro,-Bankhead-

Jones 4,704,909 4,704,99
State Appro,-Summer Sch, 8,000,00 8,000,00
Special Agr, Appro, 4,000.00 2,000,00 6,000,00
State Appro.-General 74,589,70 58,685,568 133,275,28
Bldg,Rev,Bond & Operations

Fund 2,866,00 38,102,00 40,968,00
State Appro,-Repalrs to

Bldgs, 1,904,45 1,636,64 3,541,09
Student Fees 1,334,058 78,059,.78 79,393,83
Student Fees - Sum., Sch, 60,536, 59 1,814,882 62, 351,41
Student Fees -~ U,H,S, 30,00 3,970,00 3,600,00
Student Fees -~ E1l,Tr,Sch, 100.00 2,905,00 3,005,00
Student Fees -~ Un, Exten, 3,132,411 843, 55 3,975,95
Misc, Receipts 4,672,908 1,435,43 6,108, 41
Rentals 110,00 75,00 185,00
Men's Dormitories 1,483,86 5,771,330 7,255,116
Engineering Equipment 9,850, 39 3,428,33 13,278,772
Library Equipment 1,338,07 1,338,07

Total 175,9%77,83 21.3,528,80 3€89,506,63




Expenditures
Instruction
Administration, Expense
and Maintenance
Additlions and Betterments
Total

Excess of Income over ExXx-—
penditures

Patterson Hall Income

Board
Miscellaneous
Room Rent - Summer School
Total
Expendltures
Expense
Excesgs of Income over Ex-
penditures

General Fund Income
General Fund Expenditures
Excess of General Fund In-
come over Expenditures

Experiment Station Income
Hatch - Federsal Appro,
Milk and Butter - Cash Rec,
Beef Cattle Sales
Dairy Cattle Sales
Sheep Sales
Swine Sales
Poultry Ssles
Farm Produce Sales
Horticultural Sales
Seed Test
Seed Inspection
Rentals
Miscellaneous
Fertilizer - Fees

Public Service - State Appro, 2,937,20

Public Service - Misc,
Feeding Stuffs - Fees
Adams - Federal Appro,

Serum -~ Sales

Serum -~ Virus Sales
Serum - Live Stock
Serum - Supplies

Serum - Miscellanecous
Horticultural Appropriation
State Appropriation
Creamery - License Fees
Creamery - Testers Lic,
Creamery - Glagsware Tested

119,878,12 85,289,96 205,168,08
45,217 .67 33,492,04 78,709,71
8,664,80 2,153,23 10,818,03
173,760, 59 120,935,223 294,695, 82
2,217.24 92,593, 57 94,810,81
(37.20) 17,898, 00 17,860,80
2.10 2.10
1,130,33 5,00 1,135,33
1,095,23 17,803, 00 18,998,23
1,889,774 2,570,558 4,460,29
(794, 51) 15,332, 45 14,537,94
177,073,06 231,431,80 408,504,86
175,650, 33 123,505, 78 299,156,11
1,422,73 107,226,082 109,348,775
3,750,00 3,750,00
2,4589,49 969,94 3,439,43
55,35 360,74 437,09
450, 56 69,52 520,08
390,79 66,02 456,81
23,94 750,72 774,66
384,27 95, 31 429,58
7.93 6.00 13,93
868,88 122,75 991,63
194,40 73,75 268,15
6,024,453 2,363, 30 8,387,73
2,409,76 119,67 2,529,43
59,11 17,72 76,83
5,083,89 4,835,00 9,918,89
1,553, 46 4,490, 66

15,00 15,00
12,416,62 5,608, 65 18,025,227
3,750,00 3,750,00
565,03 107,65 672,68
12,65 1,65 14,30
104, 35 104, 35
13,90 13,90
3.14 1.56 4,70
1,043,79 626,00 1,669,79
7,426,82 3,716,98 11,143,80
8,348,00 56, 50 8,404, 50
2,699,52 110,50 2,810,02
142,66 60,53 203,19



Robinson - State

Appropriation 1,949,60 966,41 2,916 ,01
Robinson - Misc, Recelipts 892, 20 259,68 1,151,88
West Ky, - State Appro, 2,156,66 863,68 3,020,334
West Ky, - Misc, Recelpts 2,470,227 344,74 2,815,011
Purnell - Federsal Appro, 15,000,00 15,000,00
Bankhead-Jones - Fed, Appro, 19,734,581 19,734,061
NMursery Inspectlion -~ St, Appro, 400.00 75,00 475,00
Nursery Inspection - Fees 555,00 425,00 980,00
Total 104,760,72 24,648,435 129,4092,15
Expenditures .
Expense 81,022,25 35,271,76 96,294,01
Additions and Betterments 15,41 7.50 22,91
Total 81,037,66 35,279,26 96,316,922
Excess of Income over Ex-
penditures 43,723,06 (10,630.83) 33,092.23
Extension Division Incone
Federal Bankhead-Jones 221,805, 44 221,805,44
Federal Smith-Lever 74,154, 38 74,154,38
Federal Capper-Ketcham 18,400,48 18,400, 48
State Smith-Lever 19,838, 60 10,161,40 30,000,00
County and Other 2,368,229 170,77 _ 2,539,086
Total 536,567, 19 10,332,117 346,899,36
Expenditures
Expense 111,568,15 61,964,51 173,533,686
Excess of Income over Expendi-
tures 224,998,04 (51,632,34)173,365,70
Summary
General Fund Income 177,073,06 231,431,80 408,504,86
Experiment Station Income 104,760,72 24,648,43 129,409,15 -
Extension Division Income 336,567,19 10,332,17 346,899,36
Trust Fund Income 283,56 35,02 318,58
Total 518,684,53 266,447,42 885,131,95
General Fund Expenditures 175,6580,33 123,505,778 299,156,111
Experiment Station Expend, 61,037, 66 36,279,26 96,316,922
Extcnslon Division Expend, 111,589, 18 61,964,561 173,533,66
Trust Fund Expenditurcs 78, 30 48,59 126,89
Total 348,355, 44 220,798,144 569,133,58
Excess of Income over Expendi-
tures 270,349,09 45,649,28 315,998,37



3, Reguisition Committee Report,

The Requisition Committee filed written report of its action
each week from September 1 to October 11, 13839, The report showed
orders made by the Businesgs Office on authority of the Requisition
Committee in the manner prescribed by the Board of Trustees and
State Laws, running from No, 1701 to No, 2993, The report was ex-
amined and on motion and second, the orders named therein were rati-
fied and approved and payments on saild orders were authorized and
approved, The following budget additions were approved: Budget
of Buildings and Grounds, building materizl, 8763,35; purchase of

tool§ from C. H, Anderson, $2375,00, (See minutes of eptember 19,
1939

4, Allotments - State Appropriation,

Following are allotments made by the State Deportment of Fi-
nance for first and second quarters, yeor 1939-40:

ADVICE OF ALLOTMENT

Division of Colleges ¢ 396,600, 00
College of Agriculture 12,000,00
Repalrs to Bulldings 8,000,00
Library Equipment 30,000,00
Scientific Laboratory Equipnment 60,000,00
Engineering Equipnent 60,000,000
Experiment Station 26,415,00
Service Laboratories 10,423,00
Nursery Inspection 1,000.00
Princeton Sub-station 7,410,00
Quicksand Sub-statlon ?,185,00
Agricultural Extension 60,000,00

Horticultural Promotion <,950,00



(@3]

5, Beport to State Division of Budgets,

President McVey stated that the Biennial Report to the State
Division of Budgets is to be submitted at once, In addition to
report for past blennium, it is necessary to show the probable exe—
ncnse and the estimated funds neecded to meet that expense for the
bienniun, July 1, 1940 to June 30, 1942, It was suggested that
the increased cost of plant maintenance, due to new bulldings on
the campus and the constant increase in student cnrollment,be con-
gidered in making the estimate of funds necded, The President
was authorized to complete and file the report,

6, Schedule of Fire and Tornadc Insurance.

The Business Agent presented schedules of fire and tornado in-
surance placed on University of Kentucky pronerty by the State Divi-

sion of Insurance, The schedules were ordered copied in the min-
utes:

a, Report of Division of Insurance,

DIVISION OF INSURANCE
Frankfort

September 19, 1939

Mr, D. H., Pesk, Business Manager
University of Kentucky
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear Sir:

Inclosed you will find corrected certificates of insur—
ance covering Experiment Station property and College
Division property, Lexington, Kentucky, Also a certif-

lcate of insurance covering Camp Robinson, Noble, Breath-
itt County, Kentucky.

The Biological Science Building and New Girls Hall are

not included in insurance schedule, for the reason that
we have Dbeen unable to procure the correct rating from
the Kentucky Actuarial Bureau, but promptly upon receipt
of this information we will issue and forward to you these
certificates,

Yours very truly,

STATE FIRE AND TORNADO INSURANCE FUND
BY:

(Signed) R, M, Hickey



6.

b, Certificate and Schedule - _College Division,

Commonwealth of Kentucky

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
Division of Insurance
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY, COLLEGE DIVISION
STATE FIRE AND TORNADO INSURANCE FUND

AMOUNT $§2,072,200,00, RATE as scheduled

PREMIUM Tornado Premium $3,279,04,
Fire Premium - 8,325,60
$11,604,64

CERTIFICATE NO. _804

Under and in pursuance of authority conferred upon the Division
of Insurance, the State Treasurer, and the Commissioner of Finance

by law, and in consideration of ELEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FOUR_AND

64/100 Dollars premium the State Fire and Tornado Insurance Fund
does insure for the term of ONE YEAR
from the FIRST day of JULY, 1939, AT NOON to the FIRST day of
JULY, 1940, AT NOON agailnst all direct loss or damage by fire and
tornado the followlng described property: belonging to the University
of Kentucky, (College Division), Lexington, Kentucky, as per attached
schedule,

This certificate is subject to the terms and conditions of the
standard fire and tornado insurance policy,

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE

(Signed) Sherman Goodpaster,



06°5¢e 00°0. otr* 06+G9T L¢2* 00°000°‘0L 00°000°02 C0°000°04. “8pTg sjonpoag Aateq
0842 00°08 otr* om.mNH ¢22° 00°000‘08 00°000°‘< 00°000°G. TIBH £aTpwvag
mm.wmm %w.mm 120" m .mmm mHH. oo.ooo.mmm oo.ooo“mmﬁ 00mooonmmﬁ = .mwwm »mmnnﬂq
. e 22’ 2°¢0T €¢I 00°000°‘G2 00°000°‘01 00/000°ST *3p1g °Jug Juiuly
0§°022 00°¢¢ 22 0G*/9T G2°T 00°000°GT  00°000‘G 00°000°0T £1o3wa0qeT BUTUTHR
Lq6¢l o *Ghe ee’ lo*t6s 1G2® 00°000°LGT 00°000°LS 00° 000 ‘00T TT®H 99uag
G2 1811 054381 280" GL*966 St 00°000¢G22  00°000°SGL 00°000 ‘04T TTe4 81358}
00981 00°5L otT* 00°*TTIT @HT°® 00°000°GL 00°000°Se 00 * 006 ‘05 TTI8H £oAoN
7454 0c*he ce’ 1€ Te H#61° 00°000°‘TT 00°0C0°‘T 00° Q00 ‘0T s *ukp--2Bprig
Uguteda Sd 3O B¢
G6°hes 00°89T 9T* G6°99T 64T 00°000°4G0T 00°000°‘0¢ 00°000°G. 5 * .m@mm o
o . UTUTBI] SIaUowod
00°£26 00" ¢4 22" 00°08. 02°T 00°000°G9  00°000°0H 00°000°42 m:ﬂ@H«Mm moﬁ»gmw
mm.wﬁn om“wm ae:’ Gl 23T o¢Hh® 00°00G‘2Hy  00°00G‘et 00°000°0¢  °3pPig T®IN3TNOTJIBY
02 LnS 00°86T ge” 02°61¢ 88¢° 00°000‘06  00°000°‘0n 00° 000 ‘04 TIBH TBTJIOUWANR
mo.moﬁ 09°82 ge: G0°*9l GgG* 00°000°.T  00°000°G 00°000°g TTI®H 9TTTASN
ot* Le 00°TeT ee: 0T 1Ge 291 00°000°G5  00°000°‘0% 00°000 ‘&2 Suipring 90uaiog
09 mOM om.mw ge: OdHON onf* oo.ooonH 00°000°9 00°000°‘CT unasny
B, i SR L RUR cormooor  Gorosoror
* o9 . —S—5e . - . . . 'H\mpc.nuu p-MdW
o~ om.mmu 00 amﬁ g2 06 mom le%* 00°*000°‘0L 00°000°‘02 00° 00005 TI8H UOSJ983384
0s°¢ll 0l*1ST 99T1°* 09°419 8H#9°* 00°000°46  00°000°02 00°000°G. T1eH
GOmMmppmm Bugioauuod
. . . . . . . adptag pue ITwH phog
e GET OB WO @0Qn @R T L
. : . i * 00°002°‘e 00°00¢ 00000 ‘5% 1I8H 83z%d
bl S £ I ol Sumh mwm o v
. f1* 00°005°S 00°005°ST 0C*000 ‘Ot 98 nNoH
. . . . . . usaan » TTIBH 93Tum
mm.mmw mw.mmH ge: mo.:mm omm. oo.ooo”mm 00°000°G2 00°000‘0H °2Pid UOT3BIISTUTWDY
2 2e 6°19¢ TIB® 00°000°St 00°000°¢Ge 00°000°‘02 g mmﬁcﬁﬁzm aay
0002 083 2g*  0g°IT g2 00°000° : | - 000 pi Ak bl i
0§°/2 00°G ot* 0622 Ghe oo.omm. 00°000°¢G O e e vey BosTuTY
0§°9¢ 00°S oT* 06° 12 ¢H* 00°000°G 00°000°“§ B mem D e
08° 41T 0" 9¢ Hot1° of*@L +H22° 00°000°4GY . d s ¢ L Ml ot oo
0505 s o2 L% e, M2Z., Jotooo, 00°000‘0T ~ 00°000‘G2 *3PIg uojup JuUaDNig
. 99T"° Oh°0G¢ 252" 00°000°028$ 00°000°0T$ 00°000°0T$ (mdu) TTIBH L3I33Je]
NAIMAHd  WNINIHd FLvd WIIHEEd iF
TVIol ol o A mmww TVIOL SINIINOD PNITIING ANVN

ITNAEHDE



19409 11$ 40°6L2°¢8 09° 62" 00°002‘2L0‘2¢
Owuomm 00° 2% 55+ ON.N@H 28 == TN OO”OOM“OmQ@. 00°006°“IRE ‘1§
of*ot Ooh'h ce" 00°9 o5 * 00° 00 .O: OO.OOO-OH 00°000°0% Juipiing MBI PIO
00°92 . | 0‘2 00°000°2 SATLQ 88dE STHUOE
‘ 032 22" 02°6T on* 00°000° 29T ‘eanijuany
02" 9M 0R°6T 2 ! 007 000" au038euTT
L ) ¥ 4 No - P . L ¥ al &3
® 26 ool off  00°00%6 0'000's  00°0U0'9 - lany worBur
25" T " 22" $0°1 #G*  00°00 ~HESR ST TRTT S
02°02 . 00°G0e anuaAY
0R*% cc*® 0o°etl o¢ 00 * 000 ¢ weL eI H9T‘o58aLD
00° 12 . - ) K 00°000 ONUIAY
09°9 e’ O.m.d.ﬁ wd. OO.COO»M weyedd N@H umﬁ.ﬂHHwBQ
NH.O& Omno@ w.ﬁo . OC.OOO.N INUsAY
e » 22°¢1T G6s * R . - weyead g¢T‘SUTIT
g Bk Y% Eu @e 2. a3y
09 0 L mm. 00° 654 9T6° SO OD* 0% 00" 000 O0.0CO.CH Lac3uAdasqQ
0522 2. ge g9°1 7S*  00°00% 0‘0T 000000y Buteling -3ux -I3y
N@ovw w,muu.m N.H” OO.:H @2 CO.OOO.m O0.00W mw.m.H.I.U g, .PQS@
ot i K ot 29°9 16¢*  00°000°3 Ny 00°000°‘G  oouapysey s, °3dng
wN.NN Od-wm WHo OO.@N 02° OO-OCOumMM OO.M\.OW..H OO.COM H* WOOY JJULIOJSUBI]
" 2 . ee 0£°5T Sn* 00°007‘S 00°00O‘T  00°000%L¢ °83Y §,3UdDTSadd
ONaJN .:H el .ZH.&N mm:. 00°00 ¢ . ¢ 00°00 -M mwwoh.w.u S,3uspissaad
€991 $ om.MH. 8L 00°¢ T oz* oo.OOm.m 00°000°‘2  00°00S‘ °q®¥1-"3pig 39udTog
~ UALHS 8 2e-66 § 20nt  00-00C‘12§ 00%00G* 00700479 "S8Y_U0s193384
T T T 005‘T § 00°000°02§°A8d Juidpnp }H003s
i . - HaYd CRAAH 1oL,
ol WOl  *HOL o o TVICL SINZINOD  ©DNIQIINg TN



c, Certiticate and Schedule - Experiment Station,

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
Division of Insurance
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY, EXPERIMENT STATION PROPERTY
STATE FIRE AND TORNADO INSURANCE FUND
, Tornado $1,343,77
AMOUNT _$ 332,005,00 RATE sched, PREMIUM as per '

Fire P, 2,195,66
$3,539,43 .

CERTIFICATE NO,_810

Under and in pursugnce of authority conferred upon the Divislion
of Insurance,the State Treasurer, and the Commisslioner of Finance
by law, and in consideration of THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY
NINE AND 43/100 Dollars premium the State Fire and Tornado Insurance
Fund does insure for the term of ONE YEAR from the FIRST day of JULY,
1939, at noon to the FIRST day of JULY, 1940, at noon, agalnst all
direct loss or damage by fire and tornado the following described
property: belonging to the Experiment Station, University of Kentucky,
Lexington, Kentucky, as per attached schedule,

This certificate is subject to the terms and conditions of the
Standard fire and tornado insurance nolicy,

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE

(Signed) Sherman Goodpaster,



9¢-le 96°¢ ee’ untec
O1° 0% onth ge’ uV*9¢c
09°69 v9 LT ge° uu*cY
UB "L U838 ce” v0o*9e
08 " 11% g8 a2 00.*92
o@.Mm 09°9 a2’ V0 LéE
ontee on'th 22" 00°2T
09°¢¢ 09°9 az* vo*le
05" 1% 00°*ge  UB°e 05°9
0547 1% oo ge  08°2 069
veee 08°2 ce’ of°nl
08°82T‘T 00°fle 22°
Go*ose G606 43"
G2t G146 G¢l- 0T°6
00°62T  00°T1G  48° 00°8.
42°9¢ Gl-9 Gy 06°6T
J0 3Tsusvayl Ut pamoxm Paqraosap utaday S9sTUad

06°26 0G°¢T  Sn° 00°* 6%

iy uowwod £q 3isusa] Ut 3

Gl ey G211 Gn° 04°2¢

0" T
mm.ﬁ
m.
m.
06°
06°
mm_
&
M.o

og°tsl trhn®
OT*6¢T 0¢°1

— PG TIOSOpP UTSJ9Y s9sTuadd U0 SPAYsS JO UJeq UT STTUM

0¢°1
0¢°T
0¢°T
0¢°T

0¢°'1

U0 0BT
ou*uuo‘e
COTuUVU ‘g
QU VLGN
[OMVIV AR
votuLL L
00 000“e
00 ULU“E
CO°*000°‘T
00*000°‘T
00° 0001

00°000°0LT

00°00L°01
00°00.
00°000°9
00°00G6‘T
00°*000°¢

00°* 0062

00°* L0

0G* 000 ‘0%

00° 00l
00°002

00*006‘T
GO*000¢

00° 0052

Lo*V0S ‘T JT038qQY
oocoLUe 98NOH 88BJI03S DP23g
GO OUO‘R 90US8pPTs9Y §,403908aT(Q
00 VUG H aouapIsey poon
00000y 80uaptTsay Asuuiy
VO TLO0 L a0uapisay ~4SUTQ
00°* 0002 30U3pTsay o¥sul
00"CLU L aouapIsay PJICITIH
VO°00U‘T - 2°ON
0G°000‘T asnoyuaaas ‘ T*oN
00°00Cty  *Agdsuo) % £a0309sU]
00°000°‘0eT Xauuy
pu®B LOT3eIg JuswiJsadxy
00°000°0T uJaeg 913318 Ja29g maj
00°00G *0) ToaneT*3prg 93vao3g

00°000‘9

uxeg deaays
spaef N0o03s OfjIand utv

d ayg JJjo ATjasaoduweg J0 uUo 2ITyUa saTnu pue §9810Y UuQ
*gpaBA 0038 °3Tqnd U J0 IBTJILBO

deoxs papTJ0sap UTaJ8Y sastuwexd sy3 J jo A1Tdeaodwag J0 UT SITUm ‘2911380 U

(spees pur uleal uc swaly

Jopun paTJtoads jou) spooJ 003 8 paanjlovInurdll JOo SPUTYH TI¥ Du® Peaj punoad ‘asppoJ ‘mBI3S ‘ABY UQ

Gz*92

Gl*9 Ghe

0661

0¢°T

00*005°T

0C*004‘T

~ peqiaosap uteday sasiwsad Uo SYOOYS puw
Sy08}S U] ATuO Ufeadd uo puw ‘sudrq ‘satTdaeurad. ‘s3upTIamp UT STTUm ‘SPUTY [Iv JO SPOas puw uisald up

Gle¢q G 1t 4u° 06°2¢ 0¢°T 00°006°2 00° 0062

lwwmﬁEm.HQ ayq JJ hHﬁ.H.m.pHOQEQP J0 UO 88ufyorsuw puw meHmﬁm J9mod Weeqls puUur auUlSLJIIY -Oﬁﬂ.ﬁom.mm smLOu.OE
OTJI200TO ‘SITTW PUwm ‘sautyosu Juiyssayi Bupnioxs ‘A1suiyosul wJasJ pu® STIsuaIn ¢s@dsvq pus 8)0BS
Aydws ‘suwd YLTW ‘saojuaedes wward ‘sT003 ‘squoweTdu] WJI®BJ ‘5Ja91853A4%Y ‘saxadwvaa ‘saamoul uQ
4119 GG°2 Gg° 06°¢ 0L°T 00°00% 00°*00% o3evasp H*SH 23vVI03S

Tari4 Gleat SR 0G°6T 0¢°T 00°0V05°T c0°002 GO°0GE ‘T wood
peaJ pus asnoy Juife]
02°L1 0%°9 o on°0T 0¢°T 00°00R 00° 6264 uo*Gle PT21FA6j{‘uasg F003§

62°2T 62°G 626G 0O*ET 0e°T 00°*0Uo ‘T 00°049 § 00°04¢ *0D
. o _ SaequaTun‘uarg J003§
GL0T$ G2 ny  GB° 05°9% 0¢°T 0O 00S ¢ 00°00G ¢ °*0p aoTAvl‘uled YO01lEg
WATIWEYd  “WIMd ALV ‘WEYd  dIvH CIVIOL _____ SINELNOD DNIAIINg YN

*HOL *HOL qdIg JdId TINTAEHOS .

TIVL0L



00°0¢g“ 2524

*666°¢8 L) eng‘T 9°661‘2¢ 00°600°2¢¢$ GOGLT 648 —
mm.mwm - oo.:ﬂ \mow.m 2 ge*¢  99° oo.oom co.oom *3Ay*BA 3 mmmwmmmmmmmmm
. . . . . R el 00°00
Gl<o1 G2t 4@ 0G°9  0L°*T  00°LO o-Fpra SFeaois ®
autyovuw BUuLXTU PaIag edN
Gaa¢ Gqlect 43° 0G°6T 0£°T  00°00S°‘T 00°00G ‘1  ud®q J9JTaY PaTapoway
G¢ 0T Gz q G 01'9 22T 00005 00* 005 *3p1g 1827173494
412 4 N 0T  0£°T  00°00T 00°00T yoea [l 82 nl$
® s433T3ays utvy /
S 9 56°¢ 42° 06°¢ 0L°T  0O°LOL 00° VUL yowa €T €£°¢¢$
@ S89snoy Jaspuodg 6
ST ArA1 Glecl Gg- 0G°6T 0T 0U°OUS‘T ou*OUS T yo®a (0°Gl$
_ ® sasnoy Bulhel o2
98*.9 09°Be ae” 9¢°6¢ 2UL* VU VL0 ET VU ULO ‘T vo*o‘et 9snoy TrUlUyY TTBUg
~ 0%°Lln 0L°3T Gg° 09°'g2 0L'T 00002 ‘e 00*uoe 0utuLo‘e £x32314
= 0g*4e ve*ol 4Gz 09°4T 0:°T 0U°GWET Ou*Col GOO0TT 98NUH Japoodg
00912 uG*89T  0R*e ot 08° VU 0009 00*UU0“9 *qel YodBasad Ulam
PI3oaUUGCO 3IsNOYUSILY
IARE v9° L2 oT* 15*¢G gz2* 00°G09 ‘@ 0L ULL 0T 00°GU9°CT  *Q¥1 UYoLBIBaYy 0008JU]
0S5 0N 0G°¢1 Gq* vo*le 06° X000 g OO 000 L a3®130p Axjtnod
00*elt uU* 39 Ge 00*HOT 0L°T  ULO*ULO‘® GO*0US 00* 00 ‘L o1t1s % uuaeg Arteq
£6°2¢ mm.:ﬁ S ° m:.mm :M.H 00°*UOL‘T 00°uGe 0U*005°T uaeq 0998qo3 PIO
4q°9 642 5g° 06" 0L°T  00T0CL 00 *00L udeq J1eD % ¥TnW TTeBuWS
02 1¢T 0962 og*2 09°TH 0L°T  0O0°G02‘Y 00°002 00°0L0“E asnoyuasddy
Ge-z¢ Gl-2t G 0G°6T 0¢°T 00°GUS‘T GG°LOS 00°LGO‘T uaeg TeIN31TNOT3I0H
06°cl 016 GR* og*l 0L°T  00°009 .  0G*00T 00°*C0S uasg dosug T °oN
0g°06 0l *S¢ ag° 09°'7S 0¢°T  o*Cco2‘h -60°002 00° 00 f 0TS Pu® wIBq
: . Butpaal 49935 2 °ON
G0° 41 G6°G Gg* 0T°6 0¢°T 00°00l : 00°00. OTTS ¥ uaed 49338 T°ON
$9°19 05°91 ae” GT°1S 289* 00°G0G‘L  (O°00S 0G°GC00°“. Te3Tdsoy Ausuidalajp
92" 39 A CAN 00°TH +9°T ©0°QuS‘2 00005 00* 0002 udBg 000BQOL MmN
TL2v1$ 9262 § ¢ce- mm.mﬁmmqu 00°00L ‘¢T GO°00L‘T $ 00°000‘eT Liojeroqe] wnaag
9461 98°2 22°  06°9T O0L‘T 00°00L£‘T 00°00f 00°000‘T ¢ ursg aTnN
"WAHd *HId ALV CWAHd 3LV IVIOL . SINFINOD DNICIINg INYN
*L0L *HOL *HOL qYId  dHId



12,

d, Certificate and Schedule - Camp Robinson,

Commonwealth of Kentucky
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
Division of Insurance

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY, CAMP ROBINSON

STATE FIRE AND TORNADO INSURANCE FUND

. . Tornado Premtum $ 12,54
, Fire Premium___ 36,51
AMOUNT $5,700,00 RATE as sched, PREMIUM $ 99,05

CERTIFICATE NO, 820,

Under and in pursuance of authority conferred upon the Division
of Insurance, the State Treasurer, snd the Commissioner of Finance
by law, and in consideration of NINETY NINE AND 05/100 Dollars
premium the State Fire and Torngdo Insurance Fund does insure for
the term of ONE YEAR from the FIRST day of JULY, 1939, AT NOON, to
the FIRST day of JULY, 1940, AT NOON against all direct loss or
damage by fire and tornado, the following described property? belong-
ing to Camp Robinson, Noble, Breathitt County, Kentucky - as per

attached schedule,

This certificate is subject to the terms and conditionsg of the

standard fire and tornado insurance policy,

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,

(Signed) Sherman Goodpaster,



13,

Gu*66¢ 45 cTy 15°98% 000Ul ‘Gg 00°0GL*'T¢ 00*046°¢E 8IVIOL
49°9 0T°T a2’ 54 11t w0 ° VLG 00°00h 00°uw0T *3p1d 3dBJI03§
lu*61  Isg°T 2e” 09°lT Lo-¢ 00" 058 U0 °0U9 00* 042 asnuy

. Kaa3jeg pue autdug dung
7112 80°¢ e’ 90°3T 6e°'T 00°0on‘T Got UL 00°0ue‘T sasjJaenb £iq1nosy
01T 191 ce* 99°6 8¢ T 00° 00l 00°001 00 U09 3utpring 821430
IT°6T 1¢°2 ce* 082°9T 09°'T 00°*040°T 00° 043 00°* 00R TTeH $Sd Ppu®e U2yodo3Ty
gh 18§ H9'e§ ce° w2 Ty L1G°T 00°* 21 00°002$ 0G°* Q00U T§ 8]0 BIIBH
WEHd CMEMd dALVH * WA AL 17101 SINILINOD PNIQIINg YN
TVIOL  *HMOL  *HOL THI A TUTJ

FINAIHDE



7. Claim of A, S. Kenyon,

a; Report of Department of Chemistry,

October 4, 1939

Dr, Frank L., McVey, President
University of Kentucky

My dear Dr, McVey:

Allen S, Kenyon, graduate assistant in the depart-
ment of chemistry on June 17, 1939, cut the main tendon
in hig lef't thumb while working in my laboratory, Dr,
Griffin, university physician, was called immediately
and he made arrangements wilth the Good Samaritan Hospital
for an operation that evening, Dr, Allen Grimes, surgeon,
performed the operation,

The cost of the operation, and use of the operating
room amounted to $28,50 as shown in the attached bills,
Any compensation that the university can give this young
man to help defray the expenses of this unfortunate accie
dent would be greatly appreciated,

Yours truly,

(Signed) Chas, Barkenbus
Instructor in Charge,

Thls man was a member of the
8taffT at the time of the acci-
dent,

Approved R. N, Maxson,

b. Request of President McVey,

October 6, 1939

Dean P, P, Boyd
University of Kentucky

My dear Dean Boyd:

I am returning the papers applying to the~case of
Allen Kenyon, Will you please go thoroughly into this
matter and find out the real facts concerning 1t? I have
no recollection of discussing the matter with Mr, Bedford,

(Signed) Frank L. McVey
Pregldent of the University



15,

c., Report certified by Dean Boyd,
October 4, 1939

Dean Paul P, Boyd
University of Kentucky

Dear Dean Boyd:

I am sending you a letter concerning
an accident which hapovened to ir, Allen Kenyon, Kindly
transmit these papers to Presgident McVey, I understand
that President McVey discussed the matter with Professor
Bedford last summer, At the time of the accident Mr,
Kenyon was a graduate assistant,

Respectfully,
(Signed) R, N, Maxson

October 10, 1939

Dr, R, N, Maxson
University of Kentucky

Dear Sir:
In Ref.: A, S, Kenyon Accident,

About the last week in June the Good Samaritan Hoge.
pital called me to say that the Business Office of the Uni-
versity of Kentucky had returned their statement for Op-
erating Room for $3.50 unpaid, I went to see Mr, Peak,
Business Agent, in regard to the statement, Mr, Crutcher
was in Mr, Peak's office at this time so I talked with
both of them about this case, Mr, Crutcher suggested
that I take it up with President IMcVey, as he passed on thesge
cases as the cases came up,

I then went to President McVey gnd told him what I
knew about this case, I then had only the statement from
the hospltal as Dr, Grimes had not finished the case, Pres-
ident McVey told me that the University did not pay for
accldents in general but did in some specific cases and
suggested that when Dr, Grimes' statement came in that both
of them be turned over to Dr, Maxson, who then could write
him a letter in regard to the sase and that he (President
McVey) would decide whether the University woudd pay for
the expense of this accident,



16,

My part in the matter was mercly to help this young
man to know the procedure to follow in prescnting the mat-
ter to the University for its consideration,

President McVey gave me no impression that expense
would or would not be allowed, but did say that it would
be considered on its merits,

Yours truly,

(Signed) M, Hume Bedford

d,., Resolution.
On motion of Mr, Park, seconded by Mr, Cleveland, the claim of

A. S. Kenyon for $28,50 was allowed, and payment was ordered to be
made by the Business Agent in the usual course,

8. Travel of Staff -~ Regulations.

Regulation of allowances for out-of-state travel expense and
travel expense in attending learned and professional socleties by
members of the staff, being necessary because of the numerous and
frequent requests for such allowances, the committee entered into
discussior of the problem, On being advised of the practice in
other educational institutions and of the probable extent of appro-
priation of funds for such purposes on motion of Mr, Kirkpatrick,
seconded by Mr, Park, which carried by unanimous vote, the following
regulations were approved:

(1)That the sum of #2,000 be appropriated annually by the
University of Kentucky as a fund to be used exclusively for granting
ald to members of the teaching faculty traveling to meetings of
learned and/or professional societies under the conditions specified
in the following paragraphs, Future appropriations should be adjusted
as requirements become known,

(2)This fund shall be administered by the President who will
authorize payments to members of the faculty upon hig approval of the
recommendations of the deans of the colleges,

(3)These grants may be available to members of the faculty at-
tending the meetings of learned and/or professional societies for the

purpose of reading papers, presiding, or taking equivalently prominent
parts in such meetings,

(4) The grant in each instance shall be an @mount equal to the

coach fare to the place of meeting and return plus a 85,00 allowance
for subsistence,

(5)No single grant shall exceed $40 and no member of the faculty
shall recelve more than $75 for this purpose in any one year,



difs

6, That the foregoing be considered the normal policy governing
the use of this fund, The President sheall depart from this policy
if, in his Jjudgment, the condition of the fund and the importonce of
the oocaslion warrant,

9, Application for Non-Commercial Educational Broadcast Station
at Beattyville,

In order to facilitate the work of the Radio Department in es-
tablishing and perfecting its plan of listening centers in Eastern
Kentucky, that department is desirous of establishing a non-commercial
Educational Broadcast Station at Beattyville, Ky,

President McVey recommended that an asplication be made to
the United States of America Federal Communications Commission for
a non-commercial Educational Broadcast Station by the University of
Kentucky, at Beattyville, Ky., and presented copy of the prepared
application, His recommendation was approved on motion and second
by passage of following resolution:

Whereas, the duly appointed Executive Committee of the Board
of Trustees of the University of Kentucky consists of five members
(& quorum consisting of three members) and has authority to act
under the laws of the State of Kentucky and the by-laws of the
University of Kentucky, and

Whereas, this resolution was votedﬁupon favorably by unanimous
vote of the members present at the meeting, named herein,

Therefore be it resolved, in this meeting held in President
McVey!s office, University of Kentucky, Lexington, Kentucky, four
members of the Committee being prescent, togwit R, C, Stoll, Chaire
man, Lee Kirkpatrick, H, S. Cleveland and James Park, that an ap-
plication be made by the University of Kentucky to the United States
of America Federal Communications Commission for a non-commercial
Educational Broadcast Station at Beattyville, Ky,, and that F, L,
McVey, President of the University of Kentucky, is hereby given
gpeclal cuthorization to verify and file the said application,

President McVey is further authorized to budget funds sufficient
for construction and operation of the Station,

10, Louisville College of Pharmacy,

Following the suggestion that the Dean of the Louisville College
of Pharmacy be invited to present to the Executive Committee his
case 1n connection with the »roposal of merger of that College with
the University of Kentucky (see Sec, 16, Minutes of Sentember, 1939),
the following representatives of that College, U, P, Markendorf,
President of the Board of Dircctors of the College and John Davis,
member of the Board, appeared in person at this mecting of the Exccu-
tive Committee, The viewpolint of these directors was prescnted
in detail, The proposal was passed for consideration at some sub-
scquent meeting, after further information has been obtained and
further study made of the nronosal,



18,

11, Child Guidance Clinic,

The Committee appointed at the meeting of the Executive Commit-
tee of June 29, 1939, consisting of President MeVey, Iir, Xirkpatrick
and Mr, Park, to study and to make advisory report on Child Guidance
Clinic, presented the following recommendation by the Department of
Psychclogy, made through Dean Boyd,

October 5, 1939

Tos Dr, Paul P, Boyd, Dean
From: Dr, G. B. Dimmick, Head of Child Guidance Service

Ret Recommendation for appointment of Graduate Clinical
Assistant in the Child Guidance Service of the De-
partment of Psychology.

It is recommended thet a Graduate Clinical Assistant
be provided for the Child Guidance Service of the Department
of Psychology: (1l)at $100 per month for ten months, and
(2) that for the present academic year, Miss Jessic Irvine
be appointed to this position beginning October, 1839,

Miss Irvine has her M.A, degree, and her course work
completed for the Doctorate, She has had two years practical
training in the Psychological Clinic here, and is well qual-
ified to asslist in both the service and training functions,

This appolntment seems necessary in order to provide
a regular dally clinic to meect the standards for clinical
training set up by the national organization, and the ree-
quirements of applicants for positions in suck cliniecs,
It is essential to hgve a continuous flow of cases in
order that the graduate students under training shall have
adequate practical experience, The Exhibits A and B show
these requirements by the American Association of Apnlied
Psychology, and the United States Public Hegalth Service
and Children's Bureau,

The increasing importance of this University training
1s indicated by the rapid growth in clinical opportunities
for improvement shown in Exhibit C, That the University
has alrecady vegun to mect this need during the past five
years of the Child Guidance Service is demonstrated by
the positions which have been filled by students receiving
theilr practical training in this service as indicated on
prage 5 of the annual report of the Service,

There 1s cvery reason to expect that the community
will continue to provide convenient and adequatc rooms



18,

for the Service, together with materials, supplies,
apparatus, and part salaries for the Medical Director

and Clinical Director, These facilities increase the
efficlency of the clinic decidedly. The Board of Di-
rectors state that they anticipate that this support

willl be continued, It may be expected to amount to
81,000 or more annually, However, if conditions should
change, the clinic might be centinued in a much restrict-
ed form at the University with the services of the Di-
rector and the full-time assistant hereby recommended,

(Signed) ¢, B, Dimmick

I heartily approve the above recommendation, This
full-time assistant seems to be exceedingly important
to relieve Dr, Dimmick from routine examinatlons so
that he may devote more time to supervision of the
training of our graduate students in clinical work,

The Department's offerings provide for a year of grad-
uate training in this field,

(Signed) J, B, Miner
Head of Department

The Committee made this recommendation its report and moved
its adoption, The motion being duly seconded was passed by unan-
inous vote, ‘

12, Rental of Smith Hall,

The renewal of the lease of Smith Hall to Lambda Alpha Chapter
of Chi Omega Sorority was aporoved, the renewal covering the period
of September 1, 1932, to June 30, 1940, a period of ten months at
rental of $100,00 per month, The lease was signed in open meeting
by the Chairman of the Executive Committee,

135, Civil Aeronautics,

President McVey stated that the U, S, War Department had re-
quested the University of Kentucky to receive repregsentatives of
that department for the ourpose of conferring with applicants for
study of service in Army Alr Corps, It was ordered that the re-
quest be granted,



20,

14, Lease to West Power Company,

a, Letter of Dean Cooper,

October 12, 1939

President Frank L, McVey
University of Kentucky

Dear President McVey:

I attach request from the Kentucky and West
Virginia Power Company for pole line following the
farm road at Quicksand, This has been recommended
by Mr, Jones, I also think 1t is a satisfactory
arrangement, gnd wish to recommend its approval,

The Power Company 1is asking for early action,
May we not take gction on this in advance of the
meeting of the Executive Committee? If possible, I
should like to return it to them the last of this week
or the first of next week, '

Very truly yours,

(Signed) Thomas Cooper
Dean and Director,

b. Description,

The easement covers the right to erect and maintain a power
line over following route:

Beginnling on an existing pole belonging to the
Kentucky and West Virginia Power Co,, Inc,, saild pole
being located in the Town of Quicksand, Ky., and bear-
ing the number 1108-77, thence N 18-15'E, 618 feet to
a stake‘ thence N 41-48' E, 759 feet to a stake, thence
N 43-38' E, 318 feet to a steke, thence N 25-071 W, 359
feet to a point in the center of Quicksand Creek, sald

polnt belng on the property line between the University
of Kentucky and South Strong,



21,

¢, Resolution,

Copy of the easement was presented and on motion of Mr, Park,
seconded by Mr. Cleveland, the grant of the easement was approved,
subject to examination and approval by the Chairman, R, C. Stoll,
Later, on October 20, 1939, the chairman signed and acknowledged
the easement which was duly attested by the Secretary of the Board
under the seal of the University of Kentucky,

15, P. W. A, - Construction,

1. Report to Bond Holders - Docket Ky, 1013-R,
a. Letter from Bond Holders.

THE MUTUAL BENEFIT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Newari, New Jersey

September 15, 1939

Mr, D, H, Peak, Business Agent,
University of Kentucky,
Lexington, Kentucky,

Dear Sir:

We own $589,000 University of Kentucky Universi-
ty Building Revenue 3% Bonds, due July 1, 1940/65 and
would appreciate it if you would send us a statement of
Operating Revenues and Expenses for the project covered
by these bonds for the figcal period ending June 30, 1939,

We would also appreciate i1t if you would send
us such a statement each year as it becomes avallable,

Very truly yours,

(Signed) W. M. Whitesell
Aggsistant Treasurer,



22

b, Report,

BUILDING PROJECT

Income

Collections from building rents $51,454,00

Collections from student fees 19,225,88

Additional Appropriation 2,176.4%7

Union Building Incone 25,526.83
$98,383,28

Less Transfer to Bond Fund 35,000,000

Expenditures

College Bldgs. and Heating

Plant $26,134,23
Union Building 35,546,64 _61,480,87
Net Balance $ 1,902,31

This net balance 1s balance of Union Bullding
Operation, The other buildings are operated on
non-profit basis and accounts for each year are
charged in manner shown in statement,

2, Expenditure P, W, A, and W, P, A, Grants,

a, Letter submitting report,

Septenber 29, 1939

President Frank L, McVey
University of Kentucky

My dear President McVey:

I huve your note of Sentember 26 concerning the
Governor's request for expenditures made upon this
campus through P, W, A, and W, P, A, grants,



23,

I rurnish you herewlth statement of the total

expenditures of the P, W, A, dockets,

This statement,

as you will note, contains funds from all sources -
bonds, grants, University funds and State appropria-

tions -~ in connection therewith,

I have no data in this office concerning W. P, A,
grants or labor furnished, as Mr. Crutcher carried all

of this data,

Yours truly,

(Signed) James H, Grahanm
Dean,

b, Report,

September 29, 1939

P, W, A, CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS

GRANT :
Docket
Docket
Docket
Docket

BOND FUND:

Docket
Docket
Docket
Docket

No,
No,
No,
No.

Ky-1114-R
Ky-1013-R
Ky-1013-2-D
Ky-1305-F

No.
No,
No.
No.

Ky-1114-R
Ky-101l3-R
Ky-1013-2-D
Ky-1305-F

UNIVERSITY FUNDS:

Docket
Docket
Docket

*Unexpénded.

No, Ky-~1013-R
No, Ky-1013-2-D
No, Ky.-1308-F

$ 40,950,00
165,000,00
327,272,00
306, 382,00

$ 50,652,20
201,500, 00
400,099,77
302,500, 00

4,411, 32%
5,361, 18%
15,001,00

$839,604,00

954,751, 97

24,773, 50



STATE FUNDS:

Docket No. Ky-1305-F 856,966,00
856,966,00
NON--COMPLIANCES:
Docket No, Ky-1013-R 16,15% 16,15

*Unexpended,

Univ.Funds - Docket No, Ky-1013-R $ 74,50
Non-Compliances - " "  "_101l3-R 16.15

Univ, Funds - Docket No,Ky-1013-2-D_1076,68 1,167,33

Actual Cost of Projects $1,874,944,29

P.W.A, CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTS
RECAPITULATION

DOCKET NO, KY¥Y-1114-~R:

Grant $40,950.00
Bond Fund 50,652, 20
Actual Cosgt of

Project $91, 602,20

DOCKET NO, KY¥Y-1013-R:

Grant $165,000,00
Bond Fund 201,500,00
University Funds 4,336,82

Actual Cost of
ProJect 3370,836,.82

DOCKET NO, KY-1013-2-D:

Grant §327,272,00
Bond Fund 400,099,777
University Funds 4,284, 50

Actual Cost of .
Project 8731,656,27



DOCKET HO. KY-1305-F:

Grant 8§306,382,00

Bond Fund . 302,500.00

State Fund 56,966,00

University Funds 15,001,00
Estimated Cost of Project

8680,849,00

$1,874,944.29

3, Transfer of Funds by Department of Finance,

a, Letter submitting question,
October 12, 1939

President Frank L, McVey
Universlity of Kentucky

My dear President McVey:

I attach hereto the draft of a suggested resolu-
Tion for the consideration of the Executive Commlttee,
I find that the Department of Finance holds no objec-
tion to depositing and expending the $60,000 through
P. W, A, Docket No, KY¥-1305-F under our established
procedure provided the Department can hold some docu-
nentary evidence to show for the status of these funds
etween the date of deposit into the Docket and the
recelpt by it of the detailed accounting for such ex-
penditures, The Department holds no doubt that our
regular procedure of purchase orders and receipts will
be satisfactory, Therefore, the proposed resolution
has been suggested to cover the situation, I may add
that I have presented the problem to Judge Stoll and
I believe the draft will now meet with hie approval,

Yours truly,

(Signed) dames H. Graham
Dean

I prepared this letter last week, Since then I have dig-
cussed this draft with Mr, Peterson and it seems to meet
his needs, If the eommittee accepts the resolution in
its present form and if Mr, Peak will so certify, then

I will take it to Frankfort this afternoon and get this
matter closed,

(Signed) J.H.G.



26,

b, Resolution,

Whereas, the 1238 General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Ken-
tucky did appropriate the special sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars
($60,000) to be expended by the University of Kentucky during the
fiscal year of 1939-40 for the purchase of equipment of a sclentific
nature, and

Whereas, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth did give it
as his opinion, under date of April 20, 1939, that thls approprilatlon
could be used legally by the University as an offset to a "grant of
aid" from the Public Works Administration, and

Whereas, the Department of Finance did state, under date of
April 20, 1939, that these funds would be gvailable on and after
July 1, 1939, and

Whereas, the University did epply thereafter to the Public
Works Administration for such a grant of aid and accordingly did re-
ceive and gccept such an "offer of a grant of gid" in the sum of
$46,609, to be used and expended by the University under the terms
and conditions of P. W, A, Docket No, KY-1305-F, and

Whereas, the University did deposit the returns from the sale
of revenue bonds in the sum of 2302,500 and the payments duly re-
ceived from a like grant of aid in the sum of $247,500, to the ac-
count of P, W, A, Docket No, KY-1305-F and has duly drawn upon this
account in carrying forward the University's building and equipment
program executed under the aforesaid Docket, and

Whereas, James H, Graham, Dean of the College of Engineering,
is the authorized correspondent for this Docket and as such 1s super-
vising the execution of the program thereunder, and

Whereas, Judge Richard C, Stoll, as Chairman of the Executive
Committee of the Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky,
has signed and executed all contract documents and purchase orders
issued under the aforesaid Docket, on behalf of the University, by
and with the authority of the Board of Trustees,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Department of Finance
of the Commonwealth of Kentucky be and is hereby requested to honor
the reauisition of this University in the sum of Sixty Thousand Dol-
lars ($60,000) for deposit by the University to the account of P.W.A4,
Docket No, KY-1306~F and that the aforesaid James H. Graham and the
aforesald Judge Richard C, Stoll, each acting in his speclal capaci-
ty, he and is hereby authorized and directed to prepare and to exe-
cute all necessary purchase orders and other documentary evidence,
with due detail, of the expenditures of the aforesaid sum, to be
made by and wlth the approval and authority of the Board of Trus-
tees of this University and to render such documentary evidence,
duly certified, to the Department of Finance for its audit, informe-
tion and files, It is directed also that each and all contracts
and purchase orders made or to be made from this particular sum of
$60,000 shall be presented to the Department of Finance for its
approval and entry into its accounts in due form and thet immediately



27,

after any payment has been made thereon, evidence of such payment in
the form of receipts shall be delivered by the Business Manager of
this University to the Department, until the whole of the aforesald
sum of $60,000 has been duly accounted,

16, Appointments and Other Staff Changes,

President McVey presented staff appointments and other changes
requested by deans and heads of departments, and, on his recommenda-
tion, by motion and second, the followlng were approved and record
ordered made in the Mlnutes:

Graduate Agsistants —- Gayle E, Sutton, Mary Jane Robey and
Charles W, Horner, at stipend of $200,00 each for college year of
ten months,

Nell Turner, employment in Business Office continued,

Mrs, Mory LaGrone, student assistant in Department of Art, for
year 1939-40 at $200,00 for the period,

Charles Turnipseed, Junior Technician, Department of Bacteriol-
ogy, at 8300 for nine months, effective October 1, 1939,

James C, Humphries and E, H, Kass, graduate assistants, Depart-
ment of Bacteriology, 1939-40, without pay,

James McFarland, graduate assistant, Department of Botany,

1939-40, for nine months, at 830,00 a month, effective October 1,
19239,

John L, Williams, student assistant, College of Commerce, sal-
ary $32.00 a month, effective October 1, 1939,

Bruce E, Dahrling, heretofore apwvointed research assistant in
College of Commerce, appointment effective September 1, 1939,
changed to become effective at the beginning of the second semester,
1939~-40, salary 864 a month,

William G, Herzel, research assistant, College of Commerce,
salary $64.00 a month, effective February 1, 1232, for remainder of
the year,

John Black, student assistant, University School, for year
1939-40, at $15,00 a month, effective Scptember 1, 1939,

On motion, duly seconded, the Committee adjourned,

D, H., Peak
Secrectary of the Board



